%/ HP 75000 SERIES B

HP E1302A Mainframe
I

User/Service Manual

-:..- Agilent Technologies

(ﬁﬁ HEWLETT®

PACKARD
Copyright® Hewlett-Packard Company, 1994

T

E13

Manual Part Number: E1302-90000 Printed: November 1994 Edition ]
Microfiche Part Number: E1302-99000 Printed in U.S.A, E1194



Printing History
The Printing History shown below lists all Editions and Updates of this manual and the printing date(s). The first printing of the mamal is Edi-
tion 1. The Edition number increments by 1 whenever the manual is revised. Updates, which are issued between Editions, contain replace-
ment pages to correct the current Edition of the manual. Updates are numbered sequentially starting with Update 1. When a new Edition is
created, it contains all the Update information for the previous Edition. Each new Edition or Update also includes a revised copy of this print-
ing history page. Many product updates or revisions do not require manual changes and, conversely, manual corrections may be done without
accompanying product changes. Therefore, do not expect a one-to-one correspondence between product updates and manual updates.

Edition 1 (Part Number E1302-90000) . . . .................. November 1994

Safety Symbols

Instruction manual symbol affixed to prod- ~~  Alternating current (AC).
uct. Indicates that the user must refer to the
manual for specific Warning or Caution ===

information to avoid personal injury or Direct current (DC).

damage to the product.
.. Indicates hazardous voltages.
Indicates the field wiring terminal that must
== be connected to earth ground before oper- WARNING Calls attention to a procedure, practice, or

ating the equipment—protects against elec- condition that could cause bodily injury or

trical shock in case of fault. death.

Frame or chassis ground terminal—typi- Calls attention to a procedure, practice, or
77 oR ‘L cally connects to the equipment’s metal CAUTION condition that could possibly c,ause dam,age

frame. to equipment or permanent loss of data.

WARNINGS

The following general safety precautions must be observed during all phases of operation, service, and repair of this product. Failure
to comply with these precautions or with specific warnings dsewhere m this manual violates safety standards of design, manufacture,
and intended use of the product. Hewlett-Packard Company assumes no Liability for the customer’s failure to comply with these re-
quirements.

Ground the equipment: For Safety Class | equipment (equipment having a protective earth terminal), an uninterruptible safety earth ground
must be provided from the mains power source to the product input wiring terminals or supplied power cable.

DO NOT operate the product in an explosive atmosphere or in the presence of flammable gases or fumes.

For continued protection against fire, replace the line fuse(s) only with fuse(s) of the same voltage and current rating and type.
DO NOT use repaired fuses or short-circuited fuse holders.

Keep away from live circuits: Operating personnel must not remove equipment covers or shields. Procedures involving the removal of cov-
ers or shields are for use by service-trained personnel only. Under certain conditions, dangerous voltages may exist even with the equipment
switched off. To avoid dangerous electrical shock, DO NOT perform procedures involving cover or shield removal unless you are qualified to
do so.

DO NOT operate damaged equipment: Whenever it is possible that the safety protection features built into this product have been impaired,
either through physical damage, excessive moisture, or any other reason, REMOVE POWER and do not use the product until safe operation
can be verified by service-trained personnel. If necessary, return the product to a Hewlett-Packard Sales and Service Office for service and re-
pair to ensure that safety features are maintained.

DO NOT service or adjust alone: Do not attempt internal service or adjustment unless another person, capable of rendering first aid and re-
suscitation, is present.

DO NOT substitute parts or modify equipment: Because of the danger of introducing additional hazards, do not install substitute parts or
perform any unauthorized modification to the product. Return the product to a Hewlett-Packard Sales and Service Office for service and repair
to ensure that safety features are maintained.



CERTIFICATION
Hewleu-Packard Company certifies that this product met its published specifications at the time of shipmens from the factory. Hewlen-Packard
Jurther certifies that its calibration measurements are traceable to the United States National Institute of Standards and Technology (formerly
National Bureau of Standards), to the exient allowed by that organization’s calibration facility, and to the calibration facilities of other Interna-
tional Standards Organization members.

WARRANTY
This Hewlett-Packard product is warranted against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of three years from date of shipment.
Duration and conditions of warranty for this product may be superseded when the product is integrated into (becomes a part of) other HP prod-
ucts. During the warranty period, Hewlett-Packard Company will, at its option, either repair or replace products which prove to be defective.

For warranty service or repair, this product must be returned to a service facility designated by Hewlett-Packard (HP). Buyer shall prepay
shipping charges to HP and HP shall pay shipping charges to return the product to Buyer. However, Buyer shall pay all shipping charges, du-
ties, and taxes for products returned to HP from another country.

HP warrants that its software and firmware designated by HP for use with a product will execute its programming instructions when properly
installed on that product. HP does not warrant that the operation of the product, or software, or firmware will be uninterrupted or error free.

LIMITATION OF WARRANTY

The foregoing warranty shall not apply to defects resulting from improper or inadequate maintenance by Buyer, Buyer-supplied products or in-
terfacing, unauthorized modification or misuse, operation outside of the environmental specifications for the product, or improper site prepara-
tion or maintenance.

The design and implementation of any circuit on this product is the sole responsibility of the Buyer. HP does not warrant the Buyer’s circuitry
or malfunctions of HP products that result from the Buyer’s circuitry. In addition, HP. does not warrant any damage that occurs as a result of
the Buyer’s circuit or any defects that result from Buyer-supplied products.

NO OTHER WARRANTY IS EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. HP SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MER-
CHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES
THE REMEDIES PROVIDED HEREIN ARE BUYER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES. HP SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY

DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT, OR
ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY.

NOTICE

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. HEWLETT-PACKARD (HP) MAKES NO WARRANTY OF
ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MER-
CHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. HP shall not be liable for errors contained herein or for incidental or
consequential damages in connection with the furnishing, performance or use of this material. This document contains proprietary information
which is protected by copyright. All rights are reserved. No part of this document may be photocopied, reproduced, or translated to another
language without the prior written consent of Hewlett-Packard Company. HP assumes no responsibility for the use or reliability of its software
on equipment that is not furnished by HP.

Restricted Rights Legend

Use, duplication, or disclosure by the Government is subject to restrictions as set forth in subdivision (b)(3)(i) of the Rights in Technical Data
and Computer Software clause at 52.227-7013. Hewlett-Packard Company; 3000 Hanover Street; Palo Alto, California 94304



DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
according to ISO/IEC Guide 22 and EN 45014

Manufacturer’s Name: Hewlett-Packard Company
Loveland Manufacturing Center

Manufacturer’s Address: 815 14th Street S.W.
Loveland, Colorado 80537

declares, that the product

Product Name: B-Size VME/VXI Mainframe
Model Number: - E1302A
Product Options: All

conforms to the following Product Specifications:

Safety: IEC 1010-1 (1990) Incl. Amend 1 (1992)/EN61010-1 (1993)
CSA C22.2 #1010.1 (1992)
UL 3111

EMC: CISPR 11:1990/EN55011 (1991): Groupl Class A

IEC 801-2:1991/EN50082-1 (1992): 4kVCD, 8kVAD

IEC 801-3:1984/EN50082-1 (1992): 3 V/m

IEC 801-4:1988/EN50082-1 (1992): 1kV Power Line
.5kV Signal Lines

Supplementary Information: The product herewith complies with the requirements of the low
voltage Directive 73/23/EEC and the EMC Directive 89/336/EEC.

s

November, 1994 Jlm White, QA Manager

European contact: Your local Hewlett-Packard Sales and Service Office or Hewlett-Packard
GmbH, Department ZQ/Standards Europe, Herrenberger Strae 130, D-71034 Boblingen




tsx4 aur] siyj Buory ploy

______________________________ e e e
. |
llllllllllllllllllllllllIIllllll"llllllllllllllll” :

: ]

|

!

i

i

6£508 OQVHOTI02 ‘GNVI3A0T !

Log xoq ‘0O'd {

I wawyedaq sionpoid bujuiesq [
= NOISIAIQ SILSAS IXA I
i

PN ANVdJIOOD QHWIOVA-113TM3H !
|

_' IISSIHAAV AB QIvd I8 TUM 3OVLSOd :
] 0avhOI0D ‘ANVI3AOT/ LE “ON LUWHId / SSY1D 1SHId :
|

P TIVIN A'1d3d SS3NISNg ,
I

S31V1S ASLNN :
3HLNI ’ {

Q3TVA I |
AHVSS3O3N |
39V1SOd ON |
_________________________ peN oUn sy Buoy oy . T T T T T T T A

81dogg jon og — adoy

auly styy Buoepy 10D



MANUAL COMMENT SHEET

HP E1302A User and Service Manual
Manual Part Number E 1302-90000
Edition 1 (November 1994)

You can help us improve our manuals by sharing your comments and suggestions. Please complete this
questionnaire after becoming familiar with the manual and then return it to us. In appreciation of your time, we
will enter your name in a quarterly drawing for a Hewlett-Packard Palmtop PC.

Please describe the system controller, operating system, programming language, and plug-in modules you
are using with your HP E1302A Mainframe. '

Please pencil-in one circle for each statement below as it applies to this documentation:

Disagree Agree
¢ The manual is well organized. 0] 0] 0] o o)
¢ Instructions are easy to understand. 0] o) o) 0] o)
e The manual is clearly written. 0] o) o) 0] 0]
¢ Tllustrations are clear and helpful. o o o o o
¢ The manual meets my overall expectations. o) o) o) 0] 0]

Please write any comments and/or suggestions in the space provided below. Use additional pages if you wish.
The more specific your comments, the more useful they are to us. :

Your Name: Company:
Address: Job Title:
City/State: Telephone:
Zip/Postal Code: Today’s Date:
Country:

Please fold and tape for mailing.



Contents

Chapter 1 Installing the HP E1302A Mainframe

Installation Steps . . . . . . . . . . . L Lo e e e e e e e e e e e e 1-2
WARNINGsand CAUTIONS . . . . . . ¢ 0t v v v v vt v e v e e e o w e 12
Step 1: Install Correct Fuse for Your Line Voltage . . . . . .. .. .. ... 1-3
Step 2: Rack Mount the Mainframe (Optional) . . . . . . . . . .. .. ... 14
Step3: Install Plug-InModules . . . . . . . ... ... .......... 1-5
Stepd: Apply ACPower . . . . . . . . . . i e e e e e e 1-6
Step 5: Connect Standby DC Power (Optional) . . . . . . . .. .. ... .. 1-7
Chapter 2 Hardware Information
Cleaning Fan Filters . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. i i 2-1
Custom WiringtheJ2 Connectors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .o e e 2-2
B T 22
Accessingthe J2Conmector . . . . . . . . . . e h 4t e e e e e e e e 2-4
Conpectingthe Wiring . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 i ittt h h 0l e e e 2-5
Replaceable Parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . L. L0t e e e e e 2-6
Power Supply Troubleshooting and Replacement . . . . . . . . .. .. .. ... 2-10
Appendix A Specifications
General CharacteristiCs . . . . . . . & &« t 4 v v e e e e e e e e e e e . A-1
Mechanical Specifications . . . . . . . . . ... L L0 e e e e e A-1
Power Specifications . . . . . . . . .. L. Lo L oL L s e A2
Environmental and Regulatory . . . . . . . . . . ... ... ... .. A-3

viii



Installation Steps

Step 1:

Install Correct Fuse for Your Line Voltage (Page 1-3)

l

Step 2:

Rack Mount the Mainframe (Optional) (Page 1-4)

l

Step 3:

Install Plug-In Modules (Page 1-5)

[

Step 4:

Apply AC Power (Page 1-6)

l

Step 5:

Connect Standby DC Power (Optional) (Page 1-7)

A" WARNINGs and CAUTIONs

WARNING SHOCK HAZARD. Only service-trained personnel who are aware of the
hazards involved should install, remove, or configure the system. Before
you perform any procedures in this guide, disconnect AC power and field

wiring from the mainframe.

CAUTION Do not install modules into the mainframe with power applied. Doing so

may damage the modules and the mainframe.

CAUTION  STATIC ELECTRICITY. Static electricity is a major cause of component
failure. To prevent damage to the electrical components in the mainframe
and plug-in modules, observe anti-static techniques whenever installing a

module into the mainframe.

1-2 Installing the HP E1302A Mainframe




Chapter 1
Installing the HP E1302A Mainframe

This chapter describes how to install plug-in modules into the mainframe and apply power to the mainframe.
Most installation and configuration details depend upon the Command Module, embedded controller, or
interface you intend to use. If you bought a Command Module, embedded controller, or interface from
Hewlett-Packard, refer to the appropriate installation guide for more detailed installation instructions and
programming examples. If you have a controller or interface from another manufacturer, refer to their
documentation for installation and configuration information.

HP E1302A
Mainframe

Installing the HP E1302A Mainframe 1-1



Step 2: Rack Mount the Mainframe (Optional)

Note Simplified rack mount installation steps are shown here. Refer to the instructions provided
with the rack mount kits for specific details.
s T
A Install slides onto mainframe and B Install rack mount hardware 7
rack (recessed flange shown)

Y TYY Y]

/
A\

N
\
1

KN
=N

\

Y
sososssseesseeveey U

N Y,

Refer to Chapter 2 for rack mount kit part numbers.

1-4 Installing the HP E1302A Mainframe



Step 1: Install Correct Fuse for Your Line Voltage

WARNING SHOCK HAZARD. Disconnect power from the mainframe before doing any

installation steps.
/
For 230VAC operation, install 4A fuse (HP Part # 2110-1103)
For 115VAC operation, install 8A time delay fuse (HP Part # 2110-0383)
N J

Installing the HP E1302A Mainframe 1-3



Step 4: Apply AC Power

WARNING The power cord must be plugged into an approved three-contact electrical outlet. The
outlet must have its own ground connector connected to an electrical ground.

-

-

00
0000
0000609
000,
000090329920,

000000000000000
o 0000
08g0000000000000§

Press

~

The mainframe’s power cord receptacle and power cord meet international safety standards.

1-6 Installing the HP E1302A Mainframe



Step 3: Install Plug-in Modules

WARNING SHOCK HAZARD. Secure modules tightly to the mainframe and cover all unused
slots.

CAUTION To prevent equipment damage, DISCONNECT the mainframe’s power before
installing any module into the mainframe.

~

A

Installing the HP E1302A Mainframe 1-5



Notes

1-8 Installing the HP E1302A Mainframe



Step 5: Connect Standby DC Power {Optional)

The mainframe’s rear-panel +5VDC Standby input connects to the +5SVSTDBY line on the backplane J1
connectors (J1 pin B31). You can connect an external battery or power supply to this input to sustain
memory, clocks, and so on when AC power to the mainframe is cut-off.

CAUTION The +5VDC Standby input IS NOT protected from an over-current situation. To
prevent equipment damage, use a power source that is current-limited (3A max.) or
install a 3A fast-blow fuse in series in the +5V line.

/
To Current-Limited — )
+5 VDC Standby { + —
Power Source
AL /

Installing the HP E1302A Mainframe 1-7



Custom Wiring the J2 Connectors

Each mainframe slot has a J1 (top) and a J2 (bottom) backplane connector. Each J1 connector connects to
the VME backplane and conforms to the VME standard. Only the center row (Row B) of the J2 connector
connects to the VME backplane. The outer two rows of J2 (Row A and Row C) do not connect to the
backplane and are available for custom user wiring. You can access the backside of J2 by removing the
mainframe’s rear panel and fan assembly (see figure on page 2-4).

J2 Pinouts

Figure 2-1 is a rear-view showing the J2 connector pin numbers. Table 2-1 shows the VME definitions for
J2 Row B and the VXIbus definitions for J2 Row A and C.

0o 202

o 20N
o 20X

E;r55555?;5555555ssasssszsassesssesi,é

E#EEEEEESEEEEEEE555555555555'5555:@

Figure 2-1. Rear-view of J2 Connectors

2-2 Hardware Information



Cleaning Fan Filters

The mainframe has two fan filters. Remove and clean the fan filters regularly.

Chapter 2

Hardware Information

WARNING SHOCK HAZARD. Only service-trained personnel who are aware of the hazards
involved should remove mainframe covers. Before you perform any procedures in this

guide, disconnect AC power and field wiring from the mainframe.

-

Loosen 13 captive screws
to remove rear panel

‘
\“
A0
A
““3‘3;3:\::0 \

Loosen captive screw
to remove filter

OORX D
QAR
o \\"\‘,\,\ )

\

‘\‘.’ v

&

AN
YOO
QRO
““"3‘:\‘:

/

Hardware Information 2-1



Accessing the J2 Connector

WARNING SHOCK HAZARD. Only service-trained personnel who are aware of the hazards
involved should remove mainframe covers. Before you perform any procedures in this
guide, disconnect AC power and field wiring from the mainframe.

N

-

|
i
i
it
|
i
|

Backside of J2
Connectors

O
OOy
AR
DAOANOERY
! \‘\ o .\‘\ ‘g“\;‘» %

AR
R

L)

00

X “‘.\‘:‘ g
¢ ‘t‘.‘ g

B Remove 6 screws and
remove fan assembly

Loosen 13 captive screws
and remaove rear panel

N

2-4 Hardware Information



Table 2-1. J2 VME/VXI Pin Assignments

Row B Signal
Pin Number Mnemonic Pin Number
1 +5V 1
2 GND 2
3 RSV1 3
4 A24 4
5 A25 5
6 A26 6
7 A27 7
8 A28 8
9 A29 9
10 A30 10
11 A31 11
12 GND 12
13 +5V 13
14 D16 14
15 D17 15
16 D18 16
17 D19 17
18 D20 18
19 D21 19
20 D22 20
21 D23 21
22 GND 22
23 D24 23
24 D25 24
25 D26 25
26 D27 26
27 D28 27
28 D29 28
29 D30 29
30 D31 30
31 GND 31
32 +5V 32

Important Rows A and C are VXIbus-defined and are NOT connected to the backplane.
Row B (unshaded) is VME-defined and IS connected to the backplane.

Hardware Information 2-3



Replaceable Parts

Table 2-2. Replaceable Parts (referenced to Figures 2-3 and 2-4)

Reference
Number

Description

Part Number

Complete Mainframe

E1302-69400 (with exchange)
E1302-66400 (without exchange)

Power Supply Assembly, 350W

E1302-69200 (with exchange)
E1302-66200 (without exchange)

2 Fan, 110 CFM, 12VDC (4 required per mainframe) 3160-1007
3 Fuse, 8A Time Delay (for 115VAC operation) 2110-0383

Fuse, 4A 5 x 20mm (for 230VAC operation) 2110-1103
4 Fuse Holder (1/4 in. x 1 1/4 in. quick connect) 2110-0564
5 Fuse Carrier--for 1/4 in. fuse (for 115VAC operation) 2110-0565

Fuse Carrier-- 5 x 20mm (for 230VAC operation) 2110-0567
11 Rubber foot (4 required per mainframe) 0403-0163

Unshaded items in Table 2-2 are available directly from Hewlett-Packard (Sales and Service Offices are

listed in the back of this manual)

Electronic Solutions
6790 Flanders Drive
San Diego, CA 92121
(819) 452-9333

(800) 854-7086

items are available from:

2-6 Hardware Information




Connecting the Wiring

You can attach the wiring to any DIN41612-C female connector (for example, an HP 1252-4326 DIN
connector with solder-eye terminations). After attaching the wiring, plug the connectors onto the backside
of the appropriate J2 connectors as shown in Figure 2-2. Using this technique, complex wiring harnesses can
be built and installed in the HP E1302A. These harnesses can consist of wire-wrap, solder-eye, crimp, or
printed-circuit board connectors. You can also connect the wiring harness to external equipment by installing
bulkhead connectors in the rear-panel’s removable connector panel (see Figure 2-3).

Example: Custom Wiring J2 for HP E1313A Trigger Signals
This example shows you how to connect a VXI-defined TTLTRG <n> line between two HP E1313A
Scanning DVM modules. By doing this, the two modules can be synchronized to scan in unison. The figure

below shows the wiring to connect TTLTRGO* line to the two modules. Notice that since the HP E1313A
is a multiple-slot device, wiring is done to the J2 connector corresponding to each E1313’s third slot.

S
L
Q
T
3

LLLJ

144

cba

ol

AV4
'\\‘i\\‘i(
V4

R

.

@m\m‘ﬁm

@%&%%&‘%&N&%&&N&%@@

Figure 2-2. J2 Connector Wiring Example

In this example, module 1 is set up to source a trigger signal on the TTLTRGO line and module 2 is
triggered by that signal. This means that whenever module #1 is triggered it also triggers module #2. (Refer
to the "HP E1313A User’s Manual" for module for detailed programming information.)

Hardware Information 2-5



X
K0
AT
\.\.\‘ AR
OAAKOARN
O
RO
"“ Q0 ‘,t:@ g“x

&
0

~ Figure 2-3 Replaceable Parts (rear view)

2-8 Hardware Information



Table 2-3. Replacement Power Cords

Country Part Number Voltage | Rated Amps Type
U.K. 8120-1703 250 VAC 10A Right Angle Connector
Australia 8120-0696 250 VAC 10A Right Angle Connector
Europe 8120-1692 250 VAC 10A Right Angle Connector
US/Canada 8120-1521 125 VAC 10A Right Angle Connector
Switzerland 8120-2296 250 VAC 6A Right Angle Connector
Denmark 8120-2957 220 VAC 10A Right Angle Connector
S. Africa 8120-4600 250 VAC 10A Right Angle Connector
Japan 8120-4754 125 VAC 12A Right Angle Connector
Israel 8120-5181 250 VAC 6A Right Angle Connector

Table 2-4. Rack Mount Field Installation Kits

Description

HP Part Number

Rack Mount and Rack Slides Kit

E1302-61200

Recessed Rack Mount and Rack Slides Kit

E1302-61201

Items in Table 2-3 and 2-4 are available directly from Hewlett-Packard (Sales and Service Offices are listed
in the back of this manual).

Hardware Information 2-7



Power Supply Troubleshooting and Replacement

Table 2-4 shows the various power supply voltages and their corresponding J1/J2 pinouts. Although traces
are provided in each slot for +5V STDBY (connector J1, pin B31), this voltage is not provided by the
mainframe’s power supply. If +5V STDBY power is required for your application, you must provide it
from an external, current-limited supply via the mainframe’s rear-panel connector.

Table 2-4. Backplane Connector Voltage and GND Pinouts

Signal Connector and Pin Numbers

+5 VDC (J1) A32, B32, C32 (J2) B1, B13, B32

+12 VDC (J1) C31

-12VDC (J1) A31

Ground (J1) A9, A11, A15, A17, A19, B20, B23, C9 (J2) B2, B12, B22, B31

The entire power supply assembly is available as a replacement unit (see Table 2-2). If you have determined
that the power supply has failed, remove it as follows:

1. Remove the mainframe’s rear panel and fan assembly (see figure on page 2-4).

2. As shown in Figure 2-5, while holding the weight of the power supply with one hand, remove the
4 screws securing the power supply--the power supply will drop down when the last screw is
removed.

3. Rest the power supply on the mainframe floor and disconnect the cable connectors.

4. Perform these steps in reverse order to install the replacement power supply assembly.

Note All sub-assemblies and cables attached to the power supply are part of the power supply
assembly. You DO NOT have to save and re-use any parts from the old power supply
assembly.

2-10 Hardware Information



Figure 2-4 Replaceable Parts (front view)

Hardware Information 2-9



Notes

2-12 Hardware Information



Figure 2-5 Removing the Power Supply

Hardware Information 2-11



Power Specifications

Power Output

The power supply generates backplane logic signals ACFAIL* and SYSRESET* in full compliance with the
VXI specification, Revision 1.4.

DC Output Peak Current | Dynamic Current
Voltage imp ImD
+5V 50 A 35A
+12V 8 A 1.5A
12V 4 A 05 A

350W maximum at 50°C
300W maximum at 55°C

Power Supply Protection

All outputs are protected from over-temperature, over-voltage, over-current, short-to-ground, and short to
other supplies. Protection mode is full shutdown. Recovery occurs when unit has cooled or fault is
removed,

Power Input

Input Voltage: 90 VAC to 132 VAC, 180 VAC to 264 VAC
Input Frequency: 47 Hz to 63 Hz

Inrush Current: <18 A at 230 VAC

+SVSTDBY: 3 A Maximum. (User supplied. Power taps located on rear panel for input of standby
voltage and ground to backplane.)

A-2 Specifications



Appendix A
Specifications

General Characteristics

Air Flow and Power Supply Serviceability

Power input and cooling air intake through the rear.

Power supply and fans are serviceable through the rear panel.

Cooling air exhaust through the sides and top.

Air filters are mounted on the rear panel, accessible with tools for cleaning.

Backplane

Monolithic

20-slots

VME/VXI backplane connections to J1 and center row (row B) of J2.

Rows A and C of J2 are not connected to the VME/VXI backplane. They are accessible on rear of
backplane for custom wiring.

Solid-state automatic daisy-chain provides jumpering for the VMEbus grant and interrupt
acknowledge lines, eliminating the need for hand selection of switch settings.

Mechanical Specifications

Size:

Height without bottom feet: 311 mm (12.25 in.)
Height with bottom feet: 324 mm (12.75 in.)
Width: 432 mm (17.0 in.)

Depth without rear feet: 432 mm (17.0 in.)
Depth with rear feet: 470 mm (18.5 in.)

Note Allow at least 100 mm (4 in.) in front of the mainframe for terminal blocks and cabling.

Weight: 15.5 kg (34 Ib.)

Specifications A-1



Notes

A-4 Specifications



Cooling

¢ Temperature rise: 10°C (through the module for a 30 W module with typical density)
¢ Minimum Airflow Per Slot:

0.3

AP Across Module 0.2
{mm H20)

0.1

Airflow (liters/sec)

For typical load of 30W(/slot, temperature rise < 10°C.

Environmental and Regulatory

Temperature
¢ Operating Range: 300W Load: 0°C to +55°C
350W Load: 0°Cto +50°C
e Storage Range: -40°C to +70°C

Humidity
¢ Operating:
Maximum: 95% RH at 40°C
e Non-Operating:
Nominal: 95% RH at 60°C

Acoustic Noise

Less than 55 dBA sound pressure at bystander position (measured 1 M in front of product per
DIN 45635T.1)
Lpa= 55 dB fiktiver Arbeitsplatz, normalier Betrieb, nach DIN 45635T.1

Specifications A-3



M S

Mainframe: Shock hazard warmnings, 1-2, 2-1, 2-4
applying AC power, 1-6 Size specifications, A-1
connecting DC power, 1-7 Specifications, A-1 - A4
installing fuse, 1-3 Standby DC power, connecting, 1-7
installing modules in, 1-5 Static electricity caution, 1-2
rack mounting, 14 Step 1: install fuse, 1-3
Maintenance, cleaning fan filters, 2-1 Step 2: rack mount the mainframe, 1-4
Mechanical specifications, A-1 Step 3: install plug-in modules, 1-5
Module, installing plug-in, 1-5 Step 4: apply AC power, 1-6
Step 5: connect standby DC power, 1-7
N Steps, installation, 1-2

Synchronizing HP E1313As, example, 2-5
Noise (acoustic) specification, A-3

T
P
Temperature specifications, A-3

Part numbers Trigger signals, wiring J2 for, 2-5

rack mount kits, 2-7 TTLTRG line, 2-5
Part numbers, power cords, 2-7
Part numbers, replaceable parts, 2-6 wW
Part numbers:

fuses, 2-6 Warning:
Parts, replaceable, 2-6 power and grounding requirements, 1-6
Pin assignments, J2, 2-3 remove power cord, 1-3
Pin numbers, J2, 2-2 shock hazards, 1-2, 2-1, 24
Pinouts, J2, 2-2 Warnings and cautions, 1-2
Power and grounding warning, 1-6 Weight specification, A-1
Power applied: Wiring J2 connectors, 2-2

caution, 1-2

warning, 1-3
Power cords, replacement, 2-7
Power fuse, installing, 1-3
Power supply protection specifications, A-2
Power supply serviceability (specifications), A-1
Power, applying, 1-6
Power:

input specifications, A-2

output specification, A-2

Rack mount kits, part numbers, 2-7
Rack mounting the mainframe, 1-4
Regulatory specifications, A-3
Replaceable parts, 2-6
Replacement fuses, 2-6
Replacement power cords, 2-7

2 Index



Index

A

AC power fuse, installing, 1-3
Accessing the J2 connector, 2-4
Acoustic noise specification, A-3
Ailr flow specifications, A-1
Apply AC power, 1-6

B
Backplane specifications, A-1
C

Caution:

disconnect power before installing modules, 1-5

installing modules, 1-2

static electricity, 1-2
Characteristics (specifications), A-1
Cleaning fan filters, 2-1
Conformity, declaration, v
Connecting standby DC power, 1-7
Connector:

accessing J2, 2-4

J2 pinouts, 2-2

J2 wiring, 2-2

J2 wiring example, 2-5
Cooling specification, A-3
Custom wiring J2 connectors, 2-2

D

DC power, connecting, 1-7
Declaration of conformity, v

E

Environment and regulatory specifications, A-3
Example:
custom wiring J2, 2-5

F

Fan filters, cleaning, 2-1
Filters, cleaning fan, 2-1
Fuse, installing, 1-3

Fuses, part numbers, 2-6

G

General characteristics (specifications), A-1
Grounding and power warning, 1-6

H

HP E1313A, wiring trigger signals example, 2-5
HP part numbers, 2-6
Humidity specifications, A-3

Installation steps, 1-2
Installing modules caution, 1-2
Installing plug-in modules, 1-5

J

J1 and J2 specifications, A-1
J2 connector:
accessing, 2-4
custom wiring, 2-2
pin assignments, 2-3
pinouts, 2-2
wiring example, 2-5

L
Line power fuse, installing, 1-3

Line power:
fuses, replacement, 2-6

Index 1

gorETTy;

11120-178th Street

TE T Schickardstrasse 2
D-7030 BOBLINGEN

HEWIBTt-Packard Raliana 5.p.A.
Viala C Pavaea 34N



Q]

KOREA

Samsung Hewiett-Packard Co. Ltd.
Dongbang Yeoeuido Building
12-16th Floors

36-1 Yeoeuido-Dong
Youngdeungpo-Ku

SEOUL

Tel: 784-4666, 784-2666

Telex: 25166 SAMSAN K

MALAYSIA

Hewlett-Packard Sales (Malaysia)
Sdn. Bhd.

9th Floor

Chung Khiaw Bank Bullding

46, Jalan Raja Laut

50350 KUALA LUMPUR

Tel: 2986555

Telex: 31011 HPSM MA

MEXICO

Hewilett-Packard de Mexico,
S.A.deC.v.

Monte Pelvoux No. 111

Lomas de Chapultepec

11000 MEXICO, D.F.

Tel: 5-40-62-28, 72-66, 50-25
Telex: 17-74-507 HEWPACK MEX

. NETHERLANDS
Hewlett-Packard Nederiand B.V.
Startbaan 16
NL-1187 XR AMSTELVEEN
P.0. Box 667
NL-1180 AR AMSTELVEEN
Tel: {020) 547-6911
Telex: 13 216 HEPA NL

NORWAY

Hewilett-Packard Norge A/S
Osterndalen 16-18

P.0. Box 34

N-1345 OESTERAAS

Tet: 0047/2/24 60 80

Telex: 76621 hpnas n

PUERTO RICO
Hewlett-Packard Puerto Rico
101 Munoz Rivera Av

Esu. Calle Ochoa

HATO REY, Puerto Rico 00918
Tel: (809) 754-7800

SAUDI] ARABIA

Modern Electronics Establishment
Hewlett-Packard Division

P.0. Box 1228

‘Redec Plaza, 6th Floor

JEDDAH

Tel: 644 96 28

Telex: 4027 12 FARNAS SJ
Cable: ELECTA JEDDAH

SINGAPORE

SPAIN

Hewlett-Packard Espafiola, S.A.
Crta. de la Corurta, Km. 16, 400
Las Rozas

E-MADRID

Tek: (1) 637.00.11

Telex: 23515 HPE

SWEDEN
Hewlett-Packard Sverige AB
Skaihoitsgatan 9, Kista

Box 19

S-16393 SPANGA

Tel: (08) 750-2000

Telex: (854) 17886

Telefax: (08) 7527781

SWITZERLAND
Hewlett-Packard {Schweiz) AG
7, rue du Bois-du-Lan

Case postale 365

CH-1217 MEYRIN 1

Tek (0041) 22-83-11-11
Telex:27333 HPAG CH

TAIWAN

Hewlett-Packard Taiwan Ltd.

8th Floor, Hewlett-Packard Building
337 Fu Hsing North Road

TAIPE

Tek: (02) 712-0404

Telex: 24439 HEWPACK
Cable:HEWPACK Talpei

TURKEY

Teknim Company Ltd.
Iran Caddesi No. 7
Karaklidere

ANKARA

Tel: 275800

Telex: 42155 TKNM TR

UNITED KINGDOM

ENGLAND
Hewlett-Packard Ltd.
Heathside Park Roed
Cheadle Heath
STOCKPORT
Cheshire

SK3 ORE

Tel: 061-428-0828
Telex: 668068

Hewlett-Packard Ltd.
King Street Lane
Winnersh, WOKINGHAM
Berkshire RG115AR

Tel: 0734 784774

Tetex: 847178
SCOTLAND
Hewlett-Packard Ltd.
SOUTH QUEENSFERRY
Waest Lothian, EH30 9TG

Hewlett-Packard Singapore (Sales) Tei: 031331 1188

Pte. Ltd.

#08-00 inchcape House
450-2 Alexandra Road
Alexandra P.O. Box 58
SINGAPORE, 9115

Tel: 4731788

Telex: 34209 HPSGSO RS
Cable: HEWPACK, Singapore

SOUTH AFRICA
Hewlett-Packard So Africa (Pty.) Ltd.
9 Eastern Service Road

Eastgate Ext. 3

SANDTON 2144

Tei: 802-5111, 802-5125

Telex: 4-20877 SA

Cable: HEWPACK Johannesburg

Telex: 72682
UNITED STATES

Alabama
Hewlett-Packard Co.
420 Wynn Drive
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35805
Tel: (205) 830-2000
Arizona
Hewlett-Packard Co.
8080 Pointe Parkway West
PHOENIX, AZ 85044
Tel: (602) 273-8000
Calitornia
Hewlett-Packard Co.
1421 8. Manhattan Av.
FULLERTON, CA 92631
Tel: (714) 999-6700

.| SALES & SUPPORT OFFICES

Arranged alphabetically by country

Hewlett-Packard Co.

5651 West Manchester Ave.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90045
Te!: (213) 337-8000

Telex: 910-325-6608

Hewlett-Packard Co.
9606 Aero Drive
SANDIEGO, CA 92123
Tel: (619) 279-3200

Hewilett-Packard Co.
3003 Scott Boulevard
SANTA CLARA, CA 95054
Tel: (408) 988-7000
Telex: 910-338.0586

Colorado
Hewlett-Packard Co.

24 inverness Place, East
ENGLEWOOD, CO 80112
Tel: (303) 649-5000

Connecticut
Hewlett-Packard Co.

47 Barnes Industrial Road South
WALLINGFORD, CT 06492

Tel: (203) 265-7801

Florida

Hewlett-Packard Co.

2901 N.W. 62nd Street

FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
Tel: (305) 973-2600

Hewiett-Packard Co.
€177 Lake Ellenor Drive
ORLANDO, FL 32809
Tel: (305) 859-2900
Georgia
Hewlett-Packard Co.
2000 South Park Place
ATLANTA, GA 30339
Tel: (404) 955-1500
Telex: 810-766-4890

Hllinois
Hewlett-Packard Co.
5201 Tollview Drive
ROLLING MEADOWS, IL 60008
Tel: (312) 255-9800
Telex: 910-687-1066
Indiana
Hewlett-Packard Co.
11911 N. Meridian St.
CARMEL, IN 46032
Tel: (317)844-4100

Louisiana
Hewlett-Packard Co.
160 James Drive East
ST. ROSE, LA 70087
P.O. Box 1449
KENNER, LA 70063
Tel: (504) 467-4100

Maryland
Hewlett-Packard Co.
3701 Koppers Street
BALTIMORE, MD 21227
Tel: (301) 644-5800
Telex: 710-862-1943

Hewilett-Packard Co.
2 Choke Cherry Road
ROCKVILLE, MD 20850
Tel: {(301) 948-6370

Massachusetts
Hewiett-Packard Co.
1775 Minuteman Road
ANDOVER, MA 01810
Tel: (617) 682-1500

Michigan

Hewlett-Packard Co.

39550 Orchard Hill Place Drive
NOVI, MI 48050

Tel: (313) 349-9200
Minnesota
Hewlett-Packard Co.

2025 W. Larpenteur Ave.

ST. PAUL, MN 55113

Tel: {612) 644-1100
Missouri

Hewlett-Packard Co.

1001 E. 101st Terrace Suite 120
KANSAS CITY, MO 64131-3368
Tel: (816) 941-0411

Hewlett-Packard Co.
13001 Hollenberg Drive
BRIDGETON, MO 63044
Tel: (314) 344-5100
New Jersey
Hewlett-Packard Co.
120 W. Century Road
PARAMUS, NJ 07653
Tel: (201) 265-5000

New Mexico
Hewlett-Packard Co.
7801 Jetferson N.E.
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109
Tel: (505) 823-6100

New York
Hewlett-Packard Co.
9600 Main Street
CLARENCE, NY 14031
Tel: (716) 759-8621

Hewlett-Packard Co.
7641 Henry Clay Bivd.
LIYERPOOL, NY 13088
Tel: (315) 451-1820

Hewilett-Packard Co.

3 Crossways Park West
WOODBURY, NY 11787
Tel: (516) 682-7800

North Carolina
Hewlett-Packard Co.
5605 Roanne Way
GREENSBORO, NC 27420
Tel: (919) 852-1800

Ohio
Hewlett-Packard Co.
15885 Sprague Road
CLEVELAND, OH 44136
Tel: {216) 243-730C

Hewlett-Packard Co.
9080 Springboro Pike
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342
Tel: (513) 433-2223

Hewlett-Packard Co.
675 Brooksedge Bivd.
WESTERVILLE, OH 43081
Tel: (614) 891-3344

Oklahoma
Hewiett-Packard Co.

3525 N.W. 56th St.

Suite C-100

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73112
Tel: (405) 946-9499

Oregon
Hewlett-Packard Co.
9255 S. W. Pioneer Court
WILSONVILLE, OR 97070
Tel: (503) 682-8000

Pennsylvania

Hewlett-Packard Co.
111 Zeta Drive
PITTSBURGH, PA 15238
Tel: (412) 782-0400

Hewlett-Packard Co.
2750 Monroe Boulevard
VALLEY FORGE, PA 19482
Tel: (215) 666-9000

Texas
Hewlett-Packard Co.
1826-P Kramer Lane
AUSTIN, TX 78758
Tel: (512) 835-6771

Hewlett-Packard Co.
10535 Harwin Drive
HOUSTON, TX 77036
Tel: {713) 776-6400

Hewlett-Packard Co.
930 E. Campbell Rd.
RICHARDSON, TX 75081
Tel: (214) 231-6101

Hewlett-Packard Co.

1020 Central Parkway South
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78232

Tel: (512) 494-9336

Utah

Hewlett-Packard Co.
3530 W. 2100 South St.
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84119
Tel: (801) 974-1700
Virginia
Hewlett-Packard Co.
4305 Cox Road

GLEN ALLEN, VA 22060
Tel: (804) 747-7750

Washington
Hewlett-Packard Co.
15815 S.E. 37th Street
BELLEVUE, WA 98006
Tel: (206) 643-4000

Wisconsin
Hewlett-Packard Co.
275 N. Corporate Dr.
BROOKFIELD, W1 53005
Tel: (414) 794-8800

VENEZUELA

Hewiett-Packard de Venezuela C.A.
3A Transversal Los Ruices Norte
Edificio Segre 2 & 3

Apartado 50933

CARACAS 1050

Tel: {582) 239-4133

Telex: 251046 HEWPACK

YUGOSLAVIA
Do Hermes

General Zdanova 4
YU-11000 BEOGRAD
Tel: {011) 342 641
Telex: 11433





